
Desolv™ Cleaning Kit U S E R  I N S T R U C T I O N S

Code Description Qty.

82564 Desolv Kit / 2 single-use Funnel Bags 1

82562 Single-use replacement Funnel Bags 10

82565 Desolv Solution (5 litres) 4

• C-Band frame assembly
• Single-use funnel bags (2)
• Wedge sheets (2)

• Cleaning brush
• Installation instructions

• Support de collier en C
• Sacs entonnoirs à usage unique (2)
• Cales en feuille (2)

• Brosse de nettoyage (1)
• Instructions de montage

• Montaje de Soporte con Fleje en C
• Bolsas Embudo de un solo uso (2)
• Paneles de Cuña (2)

• Cepillo Limpiador (1)
• Instrucciones de Instalación

• 19 litre drain pail
• Cleaning solution

• Sprayer with manual pump

Kit Includes

Isolate equipment electrically prior to any work

Le kit comprend

El kit incluye

Isoler électriquement les équipements avant tout travail

Aísle el equipo eléctricamente antes de cualquier trabajo

Required Equipment

U.S. Patent No. 6,863,116  
Under license from Crossford International LLC

• Seau de vidange de 19 litres
• Solution de nettoyage

• Pulvérisateur à pompe manuelle

• Balde de drenaje de 19 litros
• Solución de limpieza

• Pulverizador con bomba manual

Matériel nécessaire:

Equipo requerido:

SINGLE-USE ONLY
Usage unique
De un solo uso



1. Slide Center Insert between wall and top of indoor unit.
2. Route Red Cords around both sides of unit. 

It’s ok if cords go behind unit.
3. Attach Metal Ring to Center Insert Clip

Right Corner Bracket

Left Corner Bracket

Red Cord

Clip

Ring

Center Insert

Cordon rouge
Cordón rojo

Le clip
El clip

L’anneau
El anillo

Insert central
Insertar centro

Support d’angle gauche 
Soporte de esquina izquierda

Support d’angle droit
Soporte de esquina derecha

Cordon noir
Cordón negro

Cordon blanc
Cordón blanco

Bande C
Banda C

Black Cord

White Cord

C-Band

3

1. Faire glisser la plaquette centrale entre le mur et le haut de l’unité intérieure.
2. Faire passer les cordons rouges des deux côtés de l’unité. Ce n’est pas grave si les 

cordons passent derrière l’unité.
3. Attacher l’anneau en métal au clip de la plaquette centrale.

1. Deslizar el Inserto Central entre la pared y la parte superior de la unidad interior.
2. Guiar los Cordones Rojos alrededor de ambos lados de la unidad. Está bien si los 

cordones van detrás de la unidad.
3. 3. Fijar el Anillo de Metal al Clip del Inserto Central.
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4. Slide Left & Right Corner Brackets under back corners of 
the unit. Tighten Corner Brackets by pulling Red Cords 
through the Cord Locks. Secure Corner Brackets together 
by tighten Black Cord and securing with Cord Locks.

6. Attach the single-use Funnel Bag to the frame by rolling 
it over the C-Band from the inside. Secure the mounting 
holes in the bag to the mounting studs along the C-Band.

7. Raise and pull Rear Flap of the single-use Funnel Bag up 
and over the Black Cord. Spread flap along Black Cord to 
cover full length of unit.

8. Use the Wedge Sheets to wedge the Flap of the single-use 
Funnel Bag up behind the unit, between the unit and wall.

4. Faire glisser les supports d’angle gauche et droit sous les coins arrière de l’appareil. 
Serrer les supports d’angle en tirant sur les cordons rouges à travers les dispositifs 
de blocage pour cordons. Sécurisez les supports d’angle ensemble en serrant le 
cordon noir et en l’immobilisant à l’aide des dispositifs de blocage pour cordons.

6. Fixer le sac entonnoir à usage unique au support en le faisant passer par-dessus le 
collier en C de l’intérieur. Fixer les trous de montage du sac aux goujons de fixation le 
long du collier en C.

7. Soulever et tirer le rabat arrière du sac entonnoir à usage unique sur le cordon noir. 
Étendre le rabat le long du cordon noir pour couvrir toute la longueur de l’unité.

8. Utiliser les cales en feuille pour caler le rabat du sac entonnoir à usage unique 
derrière l’unité, entre l’unité et le mur.

5. Soulever el collier en C en place en tirant sur les cordons blancs à travers les 
dispositifs de blocage pour cordons.

4. Deslizar los Soportes de Esquina Izquierdo y Derecho debajo de las esquinas 
traseras de la unidad. Apretar los Soportes de Esquina tirando de los Cordones 
Rojos a través de las Presillas de Cordones. Sujetar los Soportes de Esquina juntos 
apretando el Cordón Negro y bloqueándolo con las Presillas de Cordones.

6. Sujetar la Bolsa Embudo de un solo uso al soporte, haciéndola pasar por encima del 
Fleje en C desde el interior. Sujetar los agujeros de montaje en la bolsa a los pernos 
de montaje a lo largo del Fleje en C. 

7. Levantar y tirar de la Solapa Trasera de la Bolsa Embudo de un solo uso hacia arriba 
y sobre el Cordón Negro. Extender la solapa a lo largo del Cordón Negro para cubrir 
la longitud total de la unidad.

8. 8. Usar los Paneles de Cuña para acuñar la Solapa de la Bolsa Embudo de un solo 
uso detrás de la unidad, entre la unidad y la pared.

5. Levantar el Fleje en C para colocarlo tirando de los Cordones Blancos a través de las 
Presillas de Cordones.

5. Lift the C-Band up into position by pulling White Cords 
through the Cord Locks.

4 4

5 5

Single-use Funnel Bag

6

Wedge SheetsRabat arrière
Aleta trasera

Feuilles compensées
Hojas de cuña

Sac d’entonnoir 
Bolsa de embudo

Rear Flap
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11. After cleaning, unhook C-Band with the single-use Funnel 
Bag attached. Roll entire assembly into Drain Pail. Remove 
Drain Pail outdoors and separate the bag from the frame. 
Keep reusable frame and brush. Replacement Funnel Bags 
are for single use only. Properly dispose of diluted solution 
in accordance with local, state and federal regulations. 
Single-use Funnel Bags can be purchased separately.

9. Cut the drain tube of the single-use Funnel Bag to the 
proper length and drop it into bottom of Drain Pail.

9. Couper le tube de drainage du sac entonnoir à usage unique à la longueur 
appropriée et le déposer au fond du seau de drainage.

10. Appliquer le Nettoyant Desolv selon les instructions. Si nécessaire, utiliser la brosse 
de nettoyage (fournie avec le kit)

11. Après le nettoyage, décrocher le collier en C avec le sac entonnoir à usage unique 
attaché. Rouler tout l’assemblage dans le seau de drainage. Retirer le seau de 
drainage à l’extérieur et séparer le sac du support. Garder le support et la brosse 
qui sont réutilisables. Les sacs entonnoir de rechange sont à usage unique. 
Éliminer correctement la solution diluée conformément aux réglementations 
locales, régionales et fédérales. Les sacs entonnoir à usage unique peuvent être 
achetés séparément.

11. Después de la limpieza, desenganchar el Fleje en C con la Bolsa Embudo de 
un solo uso sujetada. Enrollar todo el conjunto en el Balde de Drenaje. Sacar 
el Balde de Drenaje al aire libre y separar la bolsa del soporte. Guardar el 
soporte y el cepillo reutilizables. Las Bolsas Embudo de repuesto son de un 
solo uso. Desechar adecuadamente la solución diluida de acuerdo con las 
reglamentaciones locales, estatales y federales. Las Bolsas Embudo de un solo 
uso se pueden comprar por separado.

9. Cortar el tubo de drenaje de la Bolsa Embudo de un solo uso a la longitud adecuada 
y colocarlo en el fondo del Balde de Drenaje.

10. Aplicar el Detergente Desolv de acuerdo con las instrucciones. Si es necesario, usar 
el cepillo limpiador (incluido con el kit)

10. Apply Desolv Cleaner per instructions. If necessary 
use cleaning brush (included with kit) Apply Desolv 
Cleaner per instructions. If necessary use cleaning brush 
(included with kit)

SINGLE-USE ONLY

A CSW Industrials Company. RectorSeal, the logos and other trademarks are property of 
RectorSeal, LLC, its affiliates or its licensor’s and are protected by copyright, trademark 
and other intellectual property laws, and may not be used without permission. 
RectorSeal reserves the right to change specifications without prior notice.

©2022 RectorSeal. All rights reserved.  R50539-0622

RectorSeal, LLC 
2601 Spenwick Drive, 
Houston, TX  77055, USA 
www.rectorseal.com
PO Box 5266, Brendale, Qld 4500 
Australia • 1300 77 2878 
rectorseal.com.au
3255 Wyandotte St. East 
Windsor, ON NBY 1E9, Canada 
519-966-4901

Usage unique
De un solo uso

rectorseal.com
rectorseal.com/au


